PROFIT2 GOVERNANCE 7 FINANCIAL
 STATEMENTS1 ABOUT LFLHOME

19.	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT'D) 20. DEFERRED TAXES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(b)  Other post-retirement benefits (cont'd)

(vi) Sensitivity analysis on other post-retirement benefits at end of the reporting period:

	 Deferred taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method at 19%

(2024: 17%). The effect of change in tax rate has been shown in Note 20(b) and (c).

(a) There is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and

deferred tax assets and liabilities when the deferred taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

The following amounts are shown in the statements of financial position:

The movement on the deferred taxes account is as follows:-

	 The weighted average term of liabilities is 9-18 years.

	 The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on sensibly possible changes of the

discount rate occurring at the end of the reporting period if all other assumptions remained

unchanged.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Increase
Rs000

Decrease
Rs000

Increase
Rs000

Decrease
Rs000

2025

Discount rate (1% movement) 6,465 5,150   6,367 5,008

Future salary growth rate (1% movement) 6,190   4,854   6,072 4,777

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Increase
Rs000

Decrease
Rs000

Increase
Rs000

Decrease
Rs000

2024

Discount rate (1% movement) 3,874   3,369   3,874 3,369

Future salary growth rate (1% movement)   3,616   3,148 3,616 3,148

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2025
Rs000

2024
Rs000

2025
Rs000

2024
Rs000

Deferred tax assets (7,494)   (7,854) - -

Deferred tax liabilities 132,672  126,972 102,077 96,061

   125,178  119,118 102,077 96,061

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2025
Rs000

2024
Rs000

2025
Rs000

2024
Rs000

At July 01, 119,118 113,000 96,061 96,739

Charged/(credited) to profit or loss (Note 14(a)) 6,505 4,796 6,745 (294)

Credited to equity (Note 20(c)) (729) (384) (729) (384)

Exchange differences 284 1,706 -   -

At June 30, 125,178 119,118 102,077 96,061

117 LFL ANNUAL REPORT 2025

3
PEOPLE 4

PLANET 5
PROCESS 6

PROFIT2 GOVERNANCE 7 FINANCIAL
 STATEMENTS1 ABOUT LFLHOME

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

20. DEFERRED TAXES (CONT'D)

	 Deferred tax assets and liabilities and deferred tax charge/(credit) in the statements of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income are attributable to the following items:

Charged/(Credited) to
Profit or Loss

(Credited)/Charged to
Equity

At
July 01
Rs000

Effect of
Increase in
Tax Rate
Rs000

Movement
for the Year

Rs000

Effect of
Increase in
Tax Rate
Rs000

Movement
for the Year

Rs000

Exchange
Differences

Rs000

At
June 30
Rs000

(b) THE GROUP

2025

Deferred tax assets

Retirement benefit obligations   (10,636)   199   2,074 (808)   (2,270)   85   (11,356)